

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

JENNIFER SHAH,

Defendant.

S4 19 CR 833 (SHS)

**DEFENDANT JENNIFER SHAH'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
NON-PARTY ATTORNEY SAMIDH GUHA'S MOTION TO QUASH**

Priya Chaudhry
Seth J. Zuckerman
Beth Farber
Shaelyn Gambino Morrison

ChaudhryLaw PLLC
45 West 29th Street, Suite 303
New York, New York 10001
(212) 785-5550

*Attorneys for Defendant
Jennifer Shah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE SUBPOENA SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 17(c) 4

A. Standard for Granting a Rule 17(c) Subpoena 4

B. The Materials Sought by the Subpoena are Relevant, Admissible, and Specific..... 6

 a. The Subpoenas Request Relevant Information..... 6

 b. The Subpoenas Request Admissible Evidence 6

 c. The Subpoenas are Sufficiently Specific 7

C. The Documents are not Otherwise Procurable 9

D. The Materials Sought by the Subpoenas are not Protected by Privilege..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co.,
825 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 13

In re San Juan DuPont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation,
859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 13

United States v. Ahuja, et al.,
18 CR 328 (KPF) 2, 3, 11

United States v. Ali Sadr Hashemi Nejad,
18 CR 224 (AJN) 10, 11

United States v. Avenatti,
No. S1 19 CR 373 (PGG), 2020 WL 508682 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2020) 12

United States v. Bergstein,
No. 16-CR-746 (PKC), 2017 WL 6887596 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2017) 8

United States v. Cavollo,
No. 10 CR 654 (HB), 2012 WL 1195194 (S.D.N. Y. Apr. 9, 2012) 7

United States v. Cole,
No. 19 CR. 869 (ER), 2021 WL 912425 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2021) 7

United States v. Ketabchi,
17 CR 243 (SHS) 1, 6, 8

United States v. Low Taek Jho,
18 CR 538 (MKB) 12

United States v. Marcus Schloss & Co.,
No. 88 CR. 796 (CSH), 1989 WL 62729 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1989)..... 14

United States v. Nachamie,
91 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 5

United States v. Niket Jain,
No. 19 CR 59 (PKC)..... 10

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

United States v. Orena, 883 F. Supp. 849 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , No. 15-CR-551 (AJN), 2016 WL 8735699 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , No. 15-CR-317 (KMW), 2018 WL 2254538 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 279 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Weisman</i> , No. S1 94 CR. 760 (CSH), 1995 WL 244522 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 1995).....	13, 14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....	9
Other Authorities	
Robert G. Morvillo et al., <i>Motion Denied: Systematic Impediments to White Collar Criminal Defendants’ Trial Preparation</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 157 (2005).....	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c).....	<i>passim</i>
